The Group’s significant open currency position is: :
31.12.19. 31.12.18.

Financial assets, USD 0 770 461
Financial liabilities, USD 0 (89)
Open position USD, net 0 770 372
Open position USD calculated in euro, net 0 672 814

Financial assets, RUB 32 282 099 17 873 448
Financial liabilities, RUB (37 119 775) (35 282 500)
Open position RUB, net (4 837 676) (17 409 052)
Open position RUB calculated in euro, net (69 153) (218 390)

20

Joint Stock Company ‘’Rīgas elektromašīnbūves rūpnīca’’, Reg.No.40003042006
Ganību dambis 53, Riga, LV-1005

Audited Consolidated Annual Report for the year 2019
________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The  following  table  demonstrates  the  sensitivity  to  a  reasonably  possible  change  in  currency  rates  on
outstanding  foreign  currency  financial  assets  and  liabilities.  With  all  the  other  variables  held  constant  the
Group’s profit before tax is affected as follows :

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont.)

31.12.19. 31.12.18.
Change in

exchange rates
Effect on equity,

EUR
Change in

exchange rates
Effect on equity,

EUR
USD +10 %

 -10 %
-
-

+10 %
 -10 %

88 858
(88 858)

RUB +10 %
 -10 %

13 983
(13 983)

+10 %
 -10 %

9 682
(9 682)

Interest rate risk
The Group  is at the interest rate risk due to its short-term and long-term. The Group is exposed to interest rate
risk as the most liabilities are interest-bearing with the floating interest rate (Note (21)), while the main part of
the Group’s financial assets are interest-free receivables, therefore the Group is exposed to floating interest rate
risk. In 2019, the floating interest rate liabilities of the Group increased due to the receipt of a new loan.

31.12.19. 31.12.18.

Financial liabilities with variable interest rate, EUR 7 125 000 5 683 067
Interest payments, EUR 344 058 349 083